12364/2

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	9-16-2002
FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION  DATE:	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office  Q2203249
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	d the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PRO CHEMICALS, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: TDD, LLC. Internal Address: 440 Science Drive Madison, WI 53711-1056
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes ☑ No	Street Address; same as above
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Patent Assignment - Execution date: January 24, 200  ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? © Yes @ No
Application numbers or patent number	N.
A. Patent Applications	B. Patent No.(s)  U.S. Patent No. 6,302,058
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. I that number of applications and patents involved.
Name: Albert J. Breneisen, Esq. Internal Address: KENYON & KENYON	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
Street Address: One Broadway City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10004	8. Deposit account number: 11-0600
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informoriginal document.</li> </ol>	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Albert J. Breneisen (Reg. No. 25,054)  Name of Person Signing  Signa	July 18, 2002  Date  Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document
Do not detach this portion  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet inform  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks  Box Assignments  Washington DC 20231  Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and complete the cover sheet is estimated to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0605)	o average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for letting and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this disconnection Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington D.C. 20231, and to the Office

09/17/2002 GTON11

40.00 CH 120.00 CH

**PATENT REEL: 013089 FRAME: 0331** 

RECORDED: 09/16/2002

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment made as of the 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2002, by Pro Chemicals, Inc. ("Corporation"), a Wisconsin corporation having its principal place of business in Green Bay, Brown County, Wisconsin.

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Corporation has entered into an Asset Purchase and Sale Agreement ("Agreement") with TDD, LLC, dated the Z\$\mathcal{T}\$ day of January, 2002, wherein the Corporation has agreed to sell substantially all of its assets to TDD, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the corporation is the Co-Assignee of United States Patent #6,302,058 ("Patent") which is part of the assets of the Corporation being purchased by TDD, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the sum of \$1,00 and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Corporation hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto said TDD, LLC, the entire right, title and interest as Co-Assignee in and to the letters patent of the United States referenced above together with any division, substitution, continuation, reexamination or re-issue of letters patent, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of such letters patent.
- 2. The Corporation further sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto said TDD, LLC the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of the U.S. letters patent herein conveyed.

The terms of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of TDD, LLC as of the 24th day of January, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has executed and delivered this instrument to TDD, LLC as of the 24th day of January, 2002.

PRO CHEMICALS, INC.

Righard Geurts, President

PATENT REEL: 013089 FRAME: 0332